
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

HOLY TRINITY CE SCHOOL, CHURCH ROAD, SUNNINGDALE, SL5 0NJ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), GEORGE BATHURST, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON AND 
JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, LYNDA YONG, MICHAEL AIREY, 
DR LILLY EVANS AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Friday, 22 April 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting
 

7 - 14

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of 
[...]
onitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
George Bathurst, Malcolm Beer, David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance: Cllr D Wilson

Officers: Melvin Andrews, Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Paul Cross, Jenifer 
Jackson, Sean O'Connor, Claire Pugh and Sarah L Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bathurst – Declared a personal interest in items 13/01275 and 13/01276 as the Windsor 
Link Railway proposed route goes through the site of the Kingsmead Quarry. Cllr Bathurst left 
the room during the discussion of the items and did not take part in the vote.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 15/03186, 16/00117, 16/00350, 16/00371, 
16/00443, 16/00446 and 15/03915 as he is a member of Sunninghill & Ascot Parish Council. 
Cllr Hilton stated that with the exception of 16/00117 he did not attend the meeting when the 
applications were discussed and in the case of 16/00117 he listened to what Parish 
Councillors said but did not join the debate. Cllr Hilton also stated his wife, Parish Councillor 
Barbara Hilton, was the Chair of the Parish Council Planning committee and was speaking on 
items 16/00117, 16/00443, 16/00446 and 15/03915. He stated he had come to Panel with an 
open mind.

Cllr Lenton – Cllr Lenton – Cllr Lenton – Declared a personal interest in items 15/04221 and 
16/00300 as he is a Parish Councillor for Wraysbury. He is present at Parish Council meetings 
when applications are discussed but takes no part in the discussions on Planning applications.  
He confirmed he had come to Panel with an open mind and would take part in the discussion 
and the vote on the items.

Cllr Rayner – Declared a personal and prejudicial interest in items 13/01275 and 15/01276 as 
he is a trustee of a trust which has a legal agreement with the applicants and he also rents 
land from them. Cllr Rayner left the room during the discussion and took no part in the vote for 
these items.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 9 March 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

16/00117* Mr Brebner – Wentworth Homes: Erection of 3 x detached two storey 
dwellings with access driveways following the demolition of 9 Llanvair 
Close at 9 Llanvair and rear of 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot –  THE 

7

Agenda Item 3



PANEL UNANUMOUSLY VOTED to DEFER the application to 
carry out a site visit.

(The Panel was addressed by Colin Waters, Nick Mayhew, Diana 
Tombs (NPDG, Peter Standley (SPAE) and PCllr Barbara Hilton in 
objection and Ian Phillips the Agent in support of the application).

15/03186* Mr McCloskey: Erection of sports hall, accommodating four badminton 
courts, dance studio, fitness suite, changing facilities and associated 
classrooms at The Marist Senior School, Kings Road, Sunninghill, 
Ascot SL5 7PS –  THE PANEL UNANUMOUSLY VOTED to 
APPROVE the application and authorise the Borough Planning 
Manager subject to the Secretary of state not calling the 
application in for determination, to grant planning permission on 
the satisfactory submission of sustainable drainage details and 
with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report; with 
the added condition to secure details of lighting as per condition 
10 of the previous decision.

(The Panel was addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG), in support of the 
application subject to drainage plans being received).

16/00185* Halebourne Group: Redevelopment of The Ridge and The Ridge 
Cottage to provide for 10 No. apartments with basement car parking, 
together with amended access arrangements as approved under 
application 12/02620/FULL without complying with condition 2 
(approved plans) to replace approv
[...]
s addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG), in support of the 
application).

16/00443* Mr Price – spitfire Properties LLP: Erection of two detached dwellings 
with associated double garages following the demolition of existing as 
approved under planning permission 14/00880 without complying with 
condition 14 (approved plans) under planning permission 
15/02969/VAR to vary the approved drawings at Stowting House, 
London Road, Ascot SL5 7EG –  THE PANEL UNANUMOUSLY 
VOTED to DEFER the application for one cycle for more 
information on:

 Can the railings be behind the hedge.
 Investigate alternative hedge species – to fit in with the 

road.
 Details of tree heights/planting size.

(The Panel was addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr 
Barbara Hilton in objection and Kier Price, the agent in support of the 
application).

16/00446* Mr Price – spitfire Properties LLP: Construction of 2 detached 
dwellings each with a detached double garage, following demolition of 
existing dwelling. New entrance gates and new access as approved 
under planning permission 13/02368/FULL and subsequently 
amended by 15/01941/NMA to add approved plans condition, 
amended by 15/02485/VAR to amend the approved drawing 
(Boundary Treatment) at Dunnideer, London Road, Ascot SL5 7EG –  
THE PANEL UNANUMOUSLY VOTED to DEFER the application 
for one cycle for more information on:

 Can the railings be behind the hedge.
 Investigate alternative hedge species – to fit in with the 

road.
 Details of tree heights/planting size.

(The Panel was addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr 
Barbara Hilton in objection and Kier Price, the agent in support of the 
application).

15/03915* Hamberley Development (Ascot) Limited: Erection of 80 x bedroom 
care home (use class C2), landscaping, tree planting, creation of 
associated access, car parking and site infrastructure, following 
demolition of the existing 75 x bedroom care home –  THE PANEL 
UNANUMOUSLY VOTED to DEFER the application for a site visit 

[...]
3915/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 17 

Location: Ascot Nursing Home Burleigh Road Ascot SL5 7LD 
 

Proposal: Erection of 80 x bedroom care home (use class C2), landscaping, tree planting, creation of associated access, 
car parking and site infrastructure, following demolition of the existing 75 x bedroom care home 
 

Applicant: Hamberley 
Development (Ascot) 
Limited 

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 4 May 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 16/00117/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 39 

Location: 9 Llanvair And Rear of 11 Llanvair Close Ascot  
 

Proposal: Erection of 3x detached two storey dwellings with access driveways following the demolition of 9 Llanvair Close 
 

Applicant: Mr Brebner- 
Wentworth Homes 

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 13 May 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 16/00443/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 79 

Location: Stowting House London Road Ascot SL5 7EG 
 

Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings with associated double garages following the demolition of existing as 
approved under planning permission 14/00880 without complying with condition 14 (approved plans) under 
planning permission 15/02969/VAR  to vary the approved drawings 
 

Applicant: Mr Price - Spitfire 
Properties LLP 

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 4 April 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 4 
 

Application No. 16/00446/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 89 

15

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST 

Location: Dunnideer London Road Ascot SL5 7EG 
 

Proposal: Construction of 2 detached dwellings each with a detached double garage, following demolition of existing 
dwelling. New entrance gates and new access as approved under planning permission 13/02368/FULL and 
subsequently amended by 15/01941/NMA to add approved plans condition, amended by 15/02485/VAR to 
amend the elevation details of plots 1 and 2, add Juliet balconies to plots 1 and 2 and add a balcony to plot 2. 
To amend the approved drawing (Boundary Treatment) 
 

Applicant: Mr Price - Spitfire 
Properties LLP 

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 10 May 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 5 
 

Application No. 16/00518/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 99 

Location: St Marys School St Marys Road Ascot SL5 9JF 
 

Proposal: Upper Sixth Form Accommodation, Pastoral Centre, Staff Accommodation and Laundry (Minor Material 
Amendment to 15/02272) 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 23 May 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 6 
 

Application No. 16/00699/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 145 

Location: Heath End Place Windsor Road Ascot SL5 7LQ 
 

Proposal: Replacement dwelling and detached double garage with habitable accommodation above following the 
demolition of existing dwelling as approved under planning permission 14/01248 without complying with 
condition 15 (first floor windows) under planning permission 15/01107/VAR to remove this condition, and to 
vary condition 14 (second floor dormer windows) so that the north east second floor dormer window is fitted 
with obscure glazing and fixed shut. 
 

Applicant: C/o Agent Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 21 April 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 7 
 

Application No. 16/00797/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 163 

Location: Piers Cottage Monks Close Ascot SL5 9BA 
 

Proposal: Replacement detached dwelling with associated garage and entrance gates 
 

Applicant: Croft Homes 
Development Ltd 

Member Call-in: Cllr D Hilton Expiry Date: 10 May 2016 

 ___________________________________
[...]
opment may only be used as accommodation 

for school staff, the staff member's spouse/partner and their resident dependants, unless 
otherwise first approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason: Occupation of the accommodation other than in accordance with this condition would 
be contrary to the development plan and to the very special circumstances that allowed this 
development to be approved. Relevant Policies - Local Plan GB1 and GB2. 

 

106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 May 2016          Item:  6 

Application 
No.: 

16/00699/VAR 

Location: Heath End Place Windsor Road Ascot SL5 7LQ  
Proposal: Replacement dwelling and detached double garage with habitable accommodation 

above following the demolition of existing dwelling as approved under planning 
permission 14/01248 without complying with condition 15 (first floor windows) under 
planning permission 15/01107/VAR to remove this condition, and to vary condition 14 
(second floor dormer windows) so that the north east second floor dormer window is 
fitted with obscure glazing and fixed shut. 

Applicant: C/o Agent 
Agent: Mr Justyn Turnbull 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application seeks to remove the condition requiring the first floor side windows in the first 

floor of the dwelling to be fitted with obscure glass and with a top-opening (condition 15 of 
permission 15/01107/VAR), and to re-word condition 14 so that only the second floor dormer 
window in the north east elevation is fitted with obscure glazing and fixed shut. These conditio
[...]
 with paragraph 109 of the NPPF 

 
14 No development shall take place until details of sustainability measures have been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall demonstrate how the 
development would be efficient in the use of energy, water and materials in accordance with the 
Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary 
Planning Document. The development shall be carried out and subsequently retained and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. 

 Reason:To ensure that measures to make the development sustainable and efficient in the use 
of energy, water and materials are included in the development and to comply with the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document. This information is required prior to commencement of development, as some of the 
measures will need to be decided before commencing development. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

169



Appendix A- Site location  

 

170



Appendix B- Proposed layout  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

171



 

Appendix C- Proposed Elevations and Floorplans  

 

 

 

172



 

173



Appendix D- Previously approved elevations  

 

 

174



 

 

Tree Preservation Order 024/2015 

Land to The South of Wells Lane And Land To The 
North of Coombe Lane Ascot  

 
 

1. Background: 

 

Current operations at the Oakfield Farm, Well Lane, have resulted in the gradual erosion of 

surrounding woodland.  

 

This Tree Preservation Order (TPO) has been served to protect the woodland located to the 

south of Wells Lane and north of Coombe Lane owing to pressure for proposed housing 

development at Oakfield Farm, Wells Lane, relating to the current planning application 

15/02727.  There is also pressure for other land use changes which could also adversely affect 

the woodland.  

 

This woodland is located within the Wells Local Wildlife Site (LWS). This LWS comprises of 

wet woodland predominantly populated by silver birch trees, interspaced with semi mature 

oak, sweet chestnut, and willow scrub.  Natural England has recorded this woodland as 

priority deciduous woodland habitat and therefore it is regionally and nationally important.    

Thames Valley Environmental Records Centre (TVERC) indicates this woodland maybe ancient 

semi natural woodland.  

 

The woodland to the west, south, and south west of Oakfield Farm provides an important 

haven for flora and fauna, and wildlife corridor into surrounding woodland. It's inclusion 

within the Order will preserve this important woodland priority habitat for future generations, 

and maintain the sylvan character and appearance of the area.  

 

Due to growing development pressure in Wells Lane, several individual mature trees have 

been protected by individual, group and area designations within the Order.   

 

TPO 024/2014 relates to trees as per the specification below:  

 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER SCHEDULE 

 

NO ON 

MAP 
DESCRIPTION SITUATION 

W1 
Woodland - Protecting all trees of all 

species 

Queen's Hill Lodge St George's School 

and land on the south side of Wells 

Lane Sunninghill, Nutfield wells lane 

ascot SL5 7DY, Oakfield Farm Wells 

Lane Ascot SL5 7DY, Land on the 

north-west side of Coombe Lane, 

Sunninghill, Land on the north east 

side of Coombe Lane, Sunninghill 

Berks Sl5 7QD, Oak Lea, Coombe Lane, 

Ascot, Berkshire SL5 7AT. 

A1 Area 1 - Protecting all trees of all Land on the South East side of Wells 175



 

 

species Lane, The Paddock Oakfield Farm 

Wells Lane Ascot SL5 7DY 

G1  6 x Oak 

Nutfield wells lane ascot SL5 7DY 

Wells Cottage ,Wells lane , Ascot SL5 

7DY 

T1 1 x Cedar Nutfield wells lane ascot sl5 7dy 

T2 1 x Oak 
St George's School and land on the 

south side of Wells Lane Sunninghill 

T3 1 x Oak 
St George's School and land on the 

south side of Wells Lane Sunninghill 

T4 1 x Oak 
St George'
[...]
es located within the southern section of the site (up to and including the gulley 

on the west boundary) and woodland beyond are located within the Wells Local Wildlife 

Site (LWS). This LWS comprises of wet woodland predominantly populated by silver birch 

trees, interspaced with semi mature oak, sweet chestnut trees and willow scrub.  Natural 

England has recorded this woodland as priority deciduous woodland habitat and 

therefore it is regionally and nationally important.    Thames Valley Environmental 

Records Centre (TVERC) indicates this woodland maybe ancient semi natural woodland.  

 

The Forestry Commission defines woodland in United Kingdom forestry statistics as ‘land 

under stands of trees with a canopy cover of at least 20% (or having the potential to 

achieve this), including integral open space, and including felled areas that are awaiting 

restocking’. Therefore the Woodland designation within and adjacent to the site is 

entirely appropriate.  The removal of compacted waste materials from the site will allow 

for natural succession and repopulation of trees.  

 

3. The arboricultural impact of the proposed development upon on and offsite trees 

(including tree loss and scheme of mitigation planting etc.) will be assessed and 

addressed through the planning application process.  Continuing the protection afforded 

by the Order will assist the Council in controlling what trees may be removed.  

 178



 

 

 

4. Modified Order 

 

Following a site visit with the landowner of Nutfield and receipt of the RPS tree survey data, 

the Order is to be amended accordingly:  

 

Modified schedule:  

 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER SCHEDULE 

 

NO ON 

MAP 
DESCRIPTION SITUATION 

W1 
Woodland - Protecting all trees of all 

species 

Queen's Hill Lodge St George's School 

and land on the south side of Wells 

Lane Sunninghill, Nutfield wells lane 

ascot SL5 7DY, Oakfield Farm Wells 

Lane Ascot SL5 7DY, Land on the 

north-west side of Coombe Lane, 

Sunninghill, Land on the north east 

side of Coombe Lane, Sunninghill 

Berks Sl5 7QD, Oak Lea, Coombe Lane, 

Ascot, Berkshire SL5 7AT. 

A1 Area - Protecting all trees of all species 

Land on the South East side of Wells 

Lane, The Paddock Oakfield Farm 

Wells Lane Ascot SL5 7DY 

G1 5 x Oak 

Nutfield wells lane ascot SL5 7DY 

Wells Cottage ,Wells lane , Ascot SL5 

7DY 

T1 1 x Cedar Nutfield wells lane ascot sl5 7DY 

T2 1 x Oak 
St George's School and land on the 

south side of Wells Lane Sunninghill 

T3 1 x Oak 
St George's School and land on the 

south side of Wells Lane Sunninghill 

T4 1 x Oak 
St George's School and land on the 

south side of Wells Lane Sunninghill 

 

Modified plan: refer to appendix B 

 

The condition of trees can change over time and it is recommended they are inspected by a 

competent person, such as an arboriculturist, on a regular basis.  The Arboricultural 

Association http://www.trees.org.uk/  and Institute of Chartered Foresters 

http://www.charteredforesters.org/ have an on-line directory of arboricultural consultants. 

 

A TPO should not hinder the appropriate management of the trees, nor is it intended to 

prevent development. The Order is to ensure any that future development activity is 

sympathetic to the character and appearance of the area and in accordance with the 

provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and Ascot Neighbourhood Plan.  The 

Council’s Tree Team can provide arboricultural advice and discuss any works with interested 

parties.  Any application to undertake work would be judged against good arboricultural 

practice and the Council would not withhold consent for appropriate works.  Not all work 179

http://www.trees.org.uk/
http://www.charteredforesters.org/


 

 

requires the consent of the Council, the removal of dead/dangerous branches can be carried 

out under an exemption in the legislation and there are other exemptions that may apply in 

particular 

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), George Bathurst, Malcolm Beer, 
David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Paul Cross, Victoria Gibson, Laurel Isaacs 
and Jenifer Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillor Colin Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 15/03915, 16/00117, 16/00443, 16/00446, 
16/00518, 16/00699 and 16/00797 as he is a member of Sunninghill & Ascot Parish Council. 
Cllr Hilton stated that with the exception of 16/00797 he did not attend the meeting when the 
applications were discussed and in the case of 16/00797 he listened to what Parish 
Councillors said but did not join the debate. Cllr Hilton also stated his wife, Parish Councillor 
Barbara Hilton, was the Chair of the Parish Council Planning committee and was speaking on 
items 15/03915,16/00117, 16/00443, 16/0046 and 16/00797. He stated he had come to Panel 
with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 6 April 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

15/03915* Hamberley Development (Ascot) Limited: Erection of 80 x bedroom 
care home (use class C2), landscaping, tree planting, creation of 
associated access, car parking and site infrastructure, following 
demolition of the existing 75 x bedroom care home at Ascot Nursing 
Home, Burghley Road, Ascot SL5 7LD –  THE PANEL VOTED to 
APPROVE the application in accordance with the Borough 
Planning Manager’s recommendations with the following 
amendments to conditions:

 Amend Condition 13 to include: No development shall take 
place until full details of replacement tree planting, “including 
additional tree planting along the northern boundary of the site” 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority….

 Condition 20 – Split so that the protective fencing (and relevant 
part of arboriculture statement) is in place prior to demolition.



Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, 
Beer and Lenton), one Councillor voted against the motion (Cllr 
Bathurst) and one Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr 
Hilton).

(The Panel was addressed by PCllr Barbara Hilton in objection to the 
application and Diana Tombs (NPDG). Patrick Griffin (SPAE) and 
Andrew Simpson the Agent in favour of the application).

16/00117* Mr Brebner – Wentworth Homes: Erection of 3 x detached two storey 
dwellings with access driveways following the demolition of 9 Llanvair 
Close at 9 Llanvair and Rear of 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot –  THE 
PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the application against the Borough 
Planning Manager’s recommendations for the reasons as listed 
below:

 The layout of the development would appear narrow and 
cramped, this is due to the access road from Llanvair Close; 
the overall size of the house on plot 2 in ratio to the plot size 
and the depth of garden and the dwelling on plot 1 which would 
cover the majority of the plot. The development will, for these 
reasons, result in erosion in the spacious character of the area 
and thereby cause significant harm to the character of the area 
which is defined as a Leafy Residential Suburb. Furthermore, 
the socio-economic benefits of the additional dwellings would 
be significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the adverse 
impacts arising from the scheme proposed. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Paragraph 64 of the NPPF, Policies H11 
and DG1 of the RBWM Local Plan and Policies DG1, DG2 and 
EN3 of the made Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale 
Neighbourhood Plan.

 The existing dwellings in Hurstwood are located at a higher 
ground level to the application site. The proposed house in plot 
3 given its siting, depth and height together with the distance 
from the boundary with No.47 Hurstwood and the lack of 
intervening screening would represent an intrusive form of 
development and would result in an overly dominant impact 
and loss of outlook to 47 Hurstwood which would look upon a 
flank wall running the width of it’s garden. It is considered that 
this constitutes significant harm to amenity which outweighs the 
socio-economic benefits of the additional dwellings. The 
proposed development does not secure good standard of 
amenity for this neighbouring property contrary to bullet point 4 
of paragraph 17 of the NPPF which states that planning should 
always seek to secure a good standard of amenity for all 
existing occupants of lands and buildings. The proposal would 
also be contrary to Policy NP DG2.2.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, 
Bathurst, Beer and Hilton) and one Councillor abstained from the 
vote (Cllr Lenton).



(The Panel was addressed Nick Mayhew, Mark Hurstwood,  by Diana 
Tombs (NPDG), Patrick Griffin (SPAE) and PCllr Barbara Hilton in 
objection and Ian Phillips the Agent in favour of the application in 
support of the application).

16/00443* Mr Price – Spitfire Properties LLP: Erection of two detached dwellings 
with associated double garages following the demolition of existing as 
approved under planning permission 14/00880 without complying with 
condition 14 (approved plans) under planning permission 
15/02969/VAR to vary the approved drawings at Stowting House, 
London Road, Ascot SL5 7EG –  THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and Defer and 
Delegate to the Borough Planning Manager for officers to try and 
secure some additional tree planting along the site’s frontage. 
Should the landscaping plan be updated to include tree planting 
then amend condition 2 to reflect the correct plan.

(The Panel was addressed by PCllr Barbara with no objections and 
Kier Price the Agent in favour of the application).

16/00446 Mr Price – Spitfire Properties LLP: Construction of 2 detached 
dwellings each with a detached double garage, following demolition of 
existing dwelling. New entrance gates and new access as approved 
under planning permission 13/02368/FULL and subsequently 
amended by 15/01941/NMA to add approved plans condition, 
amended by 15/02485/VAR to amend the elevation details of plots  
and 2, add Juliet balconies to plots 1 and 2 and add a balcony to plot 
2. To amend the approved drawing (Boundary Treatment) at 
Dunnideer, London Road, Ascot SL5 7EG –  THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and defer and 
delegate to the Borough Planning Manager for officers to try and 
secure some additional tree planting along the site’s frontage 
and with the additional and amended conditions as listed below:

 (Verbally Updated) Amend condition 3 to update plan number 
to 14-P962-L01 Rev B received 28 April 2016.

 Should the landscaping plan be updated to include tree 
planting then amend condition 2 to reflect the correct plan.

(The Panel was addressed by PCllr Barbara with no objections and 
Kier Price the Agent in favour of the application).

16/00518 St Marys School: Upper Sixth Form Accommodation, Pastoral Centre, 
Staff Accommodation and Laundry (Minor Material Amendment to 
15/02272) at St Marys School, St Marys Road, Ascot SL5 9JF –  THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and 
authorise the Borough Planning Manager to grant planning 
permission with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main 
Report, subject to there being no call-in by the Secretary of State 
in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009.



(The Panel was addressed by Giles Brand, Bursar of St Marys School 
in favour of the application).

16/00699* C/o Agent: Replacement dwelling and detached double garage with 
habitable accommodation above following the demolition of existing 
dwelling as approved under planning permission 14/01248 without 
complying with condition 15 (first floor windows) under planning 
permission 15/01107/VAR to remove this condition, and to vary 
condition 14 (second floor dormer windows) so that the north east 
second floor dormer window is fitted with obscure glazing and fixed 
shut at Heath End Place, Windsor Road, Ascot SL5 9JF –  THE 
PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application as per the officers 
report and panel update report (condition 14) and add condition 
so that the first floor windows in the NE elevation are obscure 
glazed with top openings only as the Panel considered that these 
windows given their proximity to the neighbours boundary 
should still be obscure glazed and with the following:

 15) Within 3 months of the date of this decision the first floor 
windows in the north east elevation of the dwelling shall be of a 
permanently fixed, non-opening design, with the exception of 
an opening top light that is a minimum of 1.7m above the 
finished floor level, and fitted with obscure glass to level 3 or 
above and the window shall not be altered without prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To prevent 
the overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. 
(Re-number conditions 15 and 16 of officer’s report to 16 and 
17.

Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, 
Bathurst and Hilton), one Councillor voted against the motion 
(Cllr Beer) and one Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr 
Lenton).

(The Panel was addressed by Martin Dixon, Patrick Griffin (SPAE) 
and Diana Tombs (NPDG) in objection and Justyn Turnbull, the Agent 
in favour of the application).

16/00797* Croft Homes Development Ltd: Replacement detached dwelling with 
associated garage and entrance gates at Piers Cottage, Moks Close, 
Ascot SL5 9BA –  THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application and authorise the Borough Planning 
Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 9 of the Main Report

(The Panel was addressed by PCllr Barbara in objection and Neil 
Davis the Agent in favour of the application).

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 024 OF 2015 – LAND TO THE SOUTH OF WELLS LANE 
AND LAND TO THE NORTH OF COOMBE LANE ASCOT

1. Background:
Current operations at the Oakfield Farm, Well Lane, have resulted in the gradual 
erosion of surrounding woodland.



This Tree Preservation Order (TPO) has been served to protect the woodland located 
to the south of Wells Lane and north of Coombe Lane owing to pressure for proposed 
housing development at Oakfield Farm, Wells Lane, relating to the current planning 
application 15/02727. There is also pressure for other land use changes which could 
also adversely affect the woodland.

This woodland is located within the Wells Local Wildlife Site (LWS). This LWS 
comprises of wet woodland predominantly populated by silver birch trees, interspaced 
with semi mature oak, sweet chestnut, and willow scrub. Natural England has 
recorded this woodland as priority deciduous woodland habitat and therefore it is 
regionally and nationally important. Thames Valley Environmental Records Centre 
(TVERC) indicates this woodland maybe ancient semi natural woodland.

The woodland to the west, south, and south west of Oakfield Farm provides an 
important haven for flora and fauna, and wildlife corridor into surrounding woodland. 
It's inclusion within the Order will preserve this important woodland priority habitat for 
future generations, and maintain the sylvan character and appearance of the area.

Due to growing development pressure in Wells Lane, several individual mature trees 
have been protected by individual, group and area designations within the Order.

TPO 024/2014 relates to trees as per the specification below:

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER SCHEDULE

NO ON MAP DESCRIPTION SITUATION 
W1 Woodland - Protecting all 

trees of all species 
Queen's Hill Lodge St 
George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill, Nutfield 
wells lane ascot SL5 7DY, 
Oakfield Farm Wells Lane 
Ascot SL5 7DY, Land on the 
north-west side of Coombe 
Lane, Sunninghill, Land on 
the north east side of 
Coombe Lane, Sunninghill 
Berks Sl5 7QD, Oak Lea, 
Coombe Lane, Ascot, 
Berkshire SL5 7AT. 

A1 Area 1 - Protecting all trees 
of all species

Land on the South East side 
of Wells 

G1 6 x Oak Nutfield wells lane ascot SL5 
7DY 
Wells Cottage ,Wells lane , 
Ascot SL5 7DY 

T1 1 x Cedar Nutfield wells lane ascot sl5 
7dy 

T2 1 x Oak St George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill 

T3 1 x Oak St George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill 



T4 1 x Oak St George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill 

THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to confirm TPO 024/2015 with modification (s)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of Planning Appeals Received and the Appeal Decision Report were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


